	Lee County Board of Cou			
	Agenda Item St	mmary	Blue Sheet	No. 20030142
in the amount of \$66,000, pursua authorize the Chairman on beha	ove the acquisition of Parcel 221, for ant to the terms and conditions set fo alf of the Board of County Commiss athorize the Division of County Lar	orth in the Agreeme oners to sign the P	ent for Purchase and Sturchase Agreement;	Sale of Real Estate; authorize payment
WHY ACTION IS NECESSAL	RY: The Board must formally acce			
Board's need to exercise its pow		during the volunta	ry priase or the proje	ct, thus avoiding the
2. DEPARTMENTAL CATE	0.051/	0	3. MEETING (DATE:
COMMISSION DISTRICT		Ġ	03-11-	- A A A A
4. AGENDA:	5. REQUIREMENT/PURPOSE:		JESTOR OF INFORMATION	ON ON
CONSENT ADMINISTRATIVE APPEALS	(Specify) STATUTE 125 ORDINANCE		IISSIONER	
PUBLIC	ADMIN.	C. DIVISI	ON County Lands	
WALK ON TIME REQUIRED:	OTHER	BY: <u>Kar</u>	ren L. W. Forsyth, Director	O KXWY
	uant to an agreement with the City	of Donito Conings	Abo Divinion of Count	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
	Transportation to acquire property			
	e interest in the property, improved STRAP No.: 25-47-25-B4-00201.02		mobile home, locate	d at 11218 Wagon
	el Saldana, has agreed to sell the part to pay costs to close of approximate			
The property was appraised by the for reference.	he firm of Carlson, Norris and Asso	ciates, Incorporate	ed. The salient apprai	sal data is attached
Staff recommends that the Board	d approve the Requested Motion.			
Funds will be available in Accour 20 - CIP 4043 - Three Oaks Park 30709 - Trans-Capital - B 506110 - Land	way South Extension	Attachmer	Appraisal	y of Bonita Springs e Data
8. MANAGEMENT RECOMME	NDATIONS:		/ · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
_	9. RECOMMENDED	APPROVAL:		
A B	C D E		F	G
Department Purchasing or Director Contracts	Human Other County Resources Attorney	Budge (人)	t Services かんていじょ	County Manager
K-forsight	DAD JUJ RH 2000	OA OM	RISK GC	while

This document prepared by:

Lee County

County Lands Division

Project: Three Oaks Parkway Extension, No. 4043

Parcel: 221/Saldana

STRAP No.: 25-47-25-B4-00201.0270

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

LEE COUNTY

AGREEMENT FOR PURCHASE AND SALE OF REAL ESTATE

THIS AGREEMENT for purchase and sale of real property is made
this day of, 20 by and between Ezekie
Saldana, a single person, hereinafter referred to as SELLER, whos
address is, 11218 Wagon Trail, Bonita Springs, Florida 34135, ar
Lee County, a political subdivision of the State of Florida
hereinafter referred to as BUYER.

WITNESSETH:

- 1. AGREEMENT TO PURCHASE AND TO SELL: SELLER agrees to sell and BUYER agrees to purchase, subject to the terms and conditions set forth below, a parcel of land consisting of .186 acres more or less, and located at 11218 Wagon Trail, Bonita Springs, Florida 34135 and more particularly described as Lot 27, Block 1, of that certain subdivision known as LEITNER CREEK MANOR, Unit 2, according to the map or plat thereof on file and recorded in the office of the Clerk of the Circuit Court of Lee County, Florida, in Plat Book 30, Pages 79 and 80, TOGETHER WITH that certain HOMETTE 1979 mobile home, Identification Number 0361361M, hereinafter called "the Property." This property will be acquired for the Three Oaks Parkway Extension Project, hereinafter called "the Project."
- 2. **PURCHASE PRICE AND TIME OF PAYMENT:** The total purchase price ("Purchase Price") will be Sixty-Six Thousand and No/100 (\$66,000.00), payable at closing by County Warrant.

- 3. EVIDENCE OF TITLE: BUYER will obtain at BUYER'S expense an American Land Title Association Form B Title Commitment and provide title insurance Owner's Policy in the amount of the Purchase Price, from a title company acceptable to BUYER. The commitment will be accompanied by one copy of all documents that constitute exceptions to the title commitment. The commitment will also show title to be good and marketable with legal access, subject only to real estate taxes for the current year, zoning and use restrictions imposed by governmental authority, and restrictions and easements common to the area.
- 4. CONDITION OF PROPERTY; RISK OF LOSS: BUYER has inspected the Property and, except as is otherwise provided herein, accepts the Property in the condition inspected. Any loss and/or damage to the Property occurring between the date of this offer and the date of closing or date of possession by BUYER, whichever occurs first, will be at SELLER's sole risk and expense. However, BUYER may accept the damaged property and deduct from the purchase price any expenses required to repair the damage, or BUYER may cancel this Agreement without obligation.
- 5. **SELLER'S INSTRUMENTS AND EXPENSES:** SELLER will pay for and provide:
 - (a) A statutory warranty deed, and an affidavit regarding liens, possession, and withholding under FIRPTA in a form sufficient to allow "gap" coverage by title insurance;
 - (b) documentary stamps on deed;
 - (c) utility services up to, but not including the date of closing;
 - (d) taxes or assessments for which a bill has been rendered on or before the date of closing;
 - (e) payment of partial release of mortgage fees, if any;
 - (f) SELLER's attorney fees, if any.
 - 6. BUYER'S INSTRUMENTS AND EXPENSES: BUYER will pay for:
 - (a) Recording fee for deed;
 - (b) survey, (if desired by BUYER).

- 7. TAXES: SELLER will be charged for Real Estate taxes and personal property taxes (if applicable) up to, but not including the date of closing.
- 8. DEFECTS IN TITLE AND LEGAL ACCESS: Prior to closing, BUYER will have a reasonable time to examine the title and documents establishing legal access to the property. If title or legal access is found to be defective, BUYER will notify SELLER in writing of the defects and SELLER will make a prompt and diligent effort to correct such defects. If SELLER fails to make corrections within 60 days after notice, BUYER may elect to accept the Property in its existing condition with an appropriate reduction to the purchase price, or may terminate this Agreement without obligation.
- 9. SURVEY: BUYER may order the Property surveyed at BUYER's expense. SELLER agrees to provide access to the Property for the survey to be performed. If the survey shows a discrepancy in the size or dimensions of the Property, or shows encroachments onto the Property or that improvements located on the Property encroach onto adjacent lands, or if the survey identifies violations of recorded covenants or covenants of this Agreement, upon notice to the SELLER, the BUYER may elect to treat those discrepancies, violations or encroachments as a title defect.
- 10. ENVIRONMENTAL AUDIT: BUYER may perform or have performed, at BUYER's expense, an environmental audit of the Property. If the audit identifies environmental problems unacceptable to the BUYER, BUYER may elect to accept the Property in its existing condition with an appropriate abatement to the purchase price or BUYER may terminate this Agreement without obligation.

11. ABSENCE OF ENVIRONMENTAL LIABILITIES: The SELLER hereby warrants and represents that the Property is free from hazardous materials and does not constitute an environmental hazard under any federal, state or local law or regulation. No hazardous, toxic or polluting substances have been released or disposed of on the Property in violation of any applicable law or regulation. SELLER further warrants that there is no evidence that hazardous, toxic or polluting substances are contained on or emitting from the property in violation of applicable law or regulation. There are no surface impoundments, waste piles, land fills, injection wells, underground storage areas, or other man-made facilities that have or may have accommodated hazardous materials. There is no proceeding or inquiry by any governmental agency with respect to production, disposal or storage on the property of any hazardous materials, or of any activity that could have produced hazardous materials or toxic effects on humans, flora or fauna. There are no buried, partially buried, or above-ground tanks, storage vessels, drums or containers located on the Property. There is no evidence of release of hazardous materials onto or into the Property.

The SELLER also warrants that there have been no requests from any governmental authority or other party for information, notices of claim, demand letters or other notification that there is any potential for responsibility with respect to any investigation or clean-up of hazardous substance releases on the property. All warranties described herein will survive the closing of this transaction.

In the event the SELLER breaches the warranties as to environmental liability, SELLER agrees to indemnify and hold the BUYER harmless from all fines, penalties, assessments, costs and reasonable attorneys' fees resulting from contamination and remediation of the property.

12. TIME AND BINDING AGREEMENT: Time is of the essence for closing this transaction. The BUYER's written acceptance of this offer will constitute an Agreement for the purchase and sale of the Property and will bind the parties, their successors and assigns. In the

event the BUYER abandons this project after execution of this Agreement, but before closing, BUYER may terminate this Agreement without obligation.

- 13. DATE AND LOCATION OF CLOSING: The closing of this transaction will be held at the office of the insuring title company on or before sixty (60) days from the date this Agreement is made. The time and location of closing may be changed by mutual agreement of the parties.
- 14. ATTORNEYS' FEES: The prevailing party in any litigation concerning this Agreement will be entitled to recover reasonable attorneys' fees and costs.
- 15. **REAL ESTATE BROKERS:** SELLER hereby agrees to indemnify and hold the BUYER harmless from and against any claims by a real estate broker claiming by or through SELLER.
- 16. **POSSESSION:** SELLER warrants that there are no parties in possession other than SELLER unless otherwise stated herein. SELLER agrees to deliver possession of Property to BUYER at time of closing unless otherwise stated herein.
- 17. TYPEWRITTEN/HANDWRITTEN PROVISIONS: Typewritten and handwritten provisions inserted herein or attached hereto as addenda, and initialed by all parties, will control all printed provisions in conflict therewith.
- 18. SPECIAL CONDITIONS: Any and all special conditions will be attached to this Agreement and signed by all parties to this Agreement.

AGREEMENT FOR PURCHASE AND SALE OF REAL ESTATE Page 6 of 7

WITNESSES:	SELLER:
Robertino Syldona L.	Ezekdel Saldana (DATE)
WITNESSES:	SELLER:
	(DATE)
CHARLIE GREEN, CLERK	BUYER: LEE COUNTY, FLORIDA, BY ITS
BY:	BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS BY:
DEPUTY CLERK (DATE)	CHAIRMAN OR VICE CHAIRMAN APPROVED AS TO LEGAL FORM AND SUFFICIENCY
	COUNTY ATTORNEY (DATE)

AGREEMENT FOR PURCHASE AND SALE OF REAL ESTATE Page 7 of 7 $^{\circ}$

SPECIAL CONDITIONS

BUYER: Lee County

SELLER: Ezekiel Saldana

PARCEL NO.: 221

BUYER and SELLER hereby covenant that the Purchase Price recited herein, except as noted below, includes payment for relocation expenses, the manufactured home (HOMETTE 1979, Identification Number 0361361M), additions, improvements, detached shed(s), and for all fixtures, including but not limited to, built-in-appliances, air conditioning units, hot water heaters, ceiling fans, screen enclosures, windows, awnings, doors, floor covering, and landscaping, as of the date of the BUYER'S appraisal.

BUYER'S authorized agent will inspect the house and all other real property and improvements prior to closing. Removal of any fixture(s) by SELLER may cause a delay in closing and a reduction in the Purchase Price. All additional costs associated with any breach of this covenant will be paid by the SELLER. This covenant shall survive closing.

Upon the BUYER'S written acceptance of this Agreement, SELLER hereby gives permission allowing entry to the premises by County Representatives, upon first receiving 48 hours prior notice, in order for the premises to be inspected to determine if relocating any or all real estate improvements is feasible subsequent to closing and the County taking possession of the Property.

petition Suldan	Ezekiel Saldana (DATE)
WITNESSES:	SELLER:
	(DATE)
CHARLIE GREEN, CLERK	BUYER: IEE COUNTY, FLORIDA, BY ITS BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
BY:	BY: CHAIRMAN OR VICE CHAIRMAN
	APPROVED AS TO LEGAL FORM AND SUFFICIENCY
	COUNTY ATTORNEY (DATE)

Project No.4043

S	ummary perty Descrip	Appra	isal Rep	ort UI	NIFORM	RESID	ENTIA	. APPR	AISAL	REPOR	T FII	Project le No. 02-78	ct No.4043
	Property A	ddress 11	218 Wagoi	n Trail		Parce	1 221** Cit	y Bonita Sp			State FL		4135-5347
	Legal Desc	ription Lo Parcel No.	t 27, Leitne 25-47-25-I	er Creek M	Manor Unit 2	2 Blk 1, PB :		V 2004			County Lee		. #400 <i>0</i> /-
Ę			, Ezequiel			rrent Owner E:		(Year 2001 Idana	H.E. [2xes \$ 790.1	nt: 🖂 Owne		ents \$ \$189/Yr
SIR F	Property rig	ints appraise	d 💢 F	ee Simple	Leasehol	d :	Project Type	D PUD	Co	ndominium (H		HOAS N	
V.		od or Projec			ek Manor			Map Refere				nsus Tract 050	
ŀ	Sale Price \$ Not a Sale Date of Sale N/A Description and \$ amount of loan charges/concessions to be paid by seller N/A Lender/Client Loc County - County Lands Address P.O. Box 398, Fort Myers, FL 33902-0398												
	Appraiser Phil Benning, Associate Address 1919 Courtney Drive, Suite 14, Fort Myers, FL 33901												
	Location			Suburba	n Rura	P	redominant		family hous	ing Presi	ent land use %		l use change
ľ	Built up		ver 75% [25-75%			occupancy	\$(000)	(у	GE rs) One far		🔀 Not	likely } Likely
	Growth rate Property va	i H Nues ⊠ In	• ;	Stable Stable	Slow Decli	1.77.5	Owner Tenant	35	_ LowNe		-		rocess
ı	Demand/su		- :	∑i In balan	: ":		Vacant (0-5)	100+	High 2 dominant	8 Multi-fa Comme	,	**Three (Oaks Parkway
	Marketing to	me U	nder 3 mos.	3-6 mos 3 mos 4 mos 3 mos 4 mos 3 mos 4 mos 3 mos 4 mos 4 mos 3 mos 4 mos 4 mos 3 mos 4 mos 5 mos 4 mos 5 mos	. Over	6 mos. []	Vac.(over 59	40-80+	· · · · · · · · · · · ·	- Continue	0		n Project
					f the neighb	orhood are n	ot apprais	al factors.					
			s and charact		Bordered I	by South Ca Inufactured	irolina Driv	e (N), I-75	(E), US E	Business 41	(W), E.Te	rry Street (S). Maturely
100	Factors that	affect the m	arketability of	the propertie	s in the neighl	orhood (proxir	nity to emplo	vment and ame	enities emp	ovment stabil	 itv. anneal to r	narket etc.):	
æ	There we	<u>re no unfa</u>	vorable ma	arketing c	anditions of	oserved in t	his single t	amily reside	ential neig	ghbarhood.	The area	consists of a	verage-good
Ë	quality ho	mes that	are adequa	tely main	tained and	that have av	erge-good	appeal in t	he marke	at. Service	facilities (schools, parl	ks, shopping,
불	and empi	oyment ce	nters) are	located n	earby. Stat	ole to increa	sing empl	yment and	property	values are	prevalent.		
	**												
	Market cond	litions in the	subject neighl	borhood (inc	luding support	for the above o	conclusions r	elated to the tre	end of prope	erty values, de	mand/supply,	and marketing ti	ime
	such as d	lata on comp	etitive propert	ies for sale i	n the neighbor	hood, description	on of the prev	alence of sales	and financ	ing concession	ns, etc.):		_
	adiustable	ai marketi a rate and	ng conces: nurchase i	sions are money m	necessary :	or this man	(et area. I	Resales are	sold with	convention	nal financir	ig and cash. ply & deman	Fixed,
	balance,	with typica	l marketing	time 4-6	months, w	ith some sal	es taking	more or less	s time de	pendina on	arige. Sup seller moti	vation (pricin	no). Sales
	concession	ns are no	t prevalent									Tanon Ipinoi	igy. Caroo
	Parale ship to		UB. W. C									·	
2E			r of units in th			uilder in control N/A					a in the cubies	Yes et project	No N/A N/A
CL.			nts and recrea		*			pproximate to	at Humber (of white for sair	e in the subjec	at project	19765
			5' per Coul	nty Recor	ds					Topography	Lev	rel	
	-	8,100 S.F					_	ot Yes	⊠ No	Size		oical	
			tion and desc			oile Home C andfathered use			-1	Shape		narily Rectar	
			oved: 🖂 F			use (explain)	r) (mega	l No zo	ang	Drainage View		<u>opears A</u> deq sidential	uate
	Utilities	Public	Oti		Off-site imp		Туре	Public	Private	Landscaping		pical	
SITE	Electricity	\bowtie			Street	Asphalt pa	ived			Driveway Su		ncrete	
٠,	Gas Water	!] <u>-</u>			Curb/gutter Sidewalk	None None			!		sements <u>Sta</u> al Flood Hazar	ndard Utility	7 V 57 No.
	Sanitary sew				1	Pole lights		· [X]		FEMA Zone			_ Yes
	Storm sewer				Alley	None		[]		FEMA Map I	Vo. 12512		
						l assessments,							adverse site
			•		rive \$1,200.		cai bulloin	g tot. Site i	mproven	ients: Fili/pi	ep/ianosca	sping/sou \$2	,000, impact fee
	GENERAL DE			EXTERIOR D			FOUNDATIO	N		BASEMENT		INSULAT	TION
	No. of Units	<u>On</u>		Foundation		crete Piers	Slab	None		Area Sq. Ft.		Root	[_i
	No. of Storie Type (Det./A		tached	Exterior Wa Roof Surface		'Metal 'Metal	Crawl Spa Basement	None		% Finished Ceiling	N/A N/A	Ceiling Walls	*Adeq. X
	Design (Style		glewide	Gutters & D			Sump Pun		-	Walls	N/A	Floor	Aded KZ
	Existing/Prop		isting	Window Ty		n. SH	Dampness			Floor	N/A	None	
ΝIS	Age (Yrs.)		/197 <u>9</u>	Storm/Scre			Settlement			Outside Enti	ry N/A	Unknow	
¥	Effective Age ROOMS	(Yrs.) 12 Foyer	years Living	Manufactur Dining	ed House YE Kitchen	ESi Den	Infestation Family Rm.	N/A Rec. Rm.	Bedrooms	# Baths	Laundry	Other :	med Adeq. Area Sq. Ft.
80	Basement	royea	Living	T Mining	Kilchell	Dell	ганову гон.	Rec. Alli.	Bedioonis	# Dattis	Launury	Öiner	None
M	Level 1	Area	1	Area	1				2	2			830
0 N	Level 2			ļ					ł				
Ĕ	Finished area	 shove and	le containe:	L	4 Rooms;	7	Bedroom(s);	L	2 8ath(s)	I	830 9	L i Square Feet of G	ross Living Area
DESCRIPTION OF IMPROVEMENTS	INTERIOR		rials/Condition	n HEAT	ING Adeq.	KITCHEN		ATTIC		MENITIES	-20 (CAR STORAG	
ä	Floors	Carpet	∕Vinyl	Туре		Refrigera		None		eplace(s) # (<u> </u>	None	1
	Walls	MH/Pa		Fuel	Elec.	Range/O	/en 🔀	Stairs Drop Stair	1.00	tio	.	Garage Attached	# of cars
	Trim/Finish Bath Floor	MH/Ty Carpet		COOL	lition <u>Avg. </u>	Disposal Dishwasi	ner	Drop Stair Scuttle		rch Scr/28	4sf 🖂	Detached	
			l Fiberglas:	- 1		Fan/Hood		Floor	-	nce		Built-In	
	Doors	MH Wo	ood	Othe		Microway	2-2.5	Heated		iol	00-4	Carport	1+ Car
			condition		lition Avg.	Washer/E	orget vice	Finished kitchen & t		H Att.Utility		Driveway ets, window t	1 Car treatments.
	ceiting fac	aures (speci: s 284ef e	al energy effic creened po	iem rems, e orch: 1389	ւե.). <u>iste</u> t if frame det	ai siding, ca ached shed	and 96sf	MH attache	d utility ro	om.	<u>i ronoanii k</u>		
	Condition of	the improver	nents, depreci	iation (physi	cal, functional,	and external), i	epairs neede	d, quality of co	nstruction,	remodeling/ad	ditions, etc.:		No physical,
SIM	functional	or externa	il obsolesc	ence was	noted. The	improveme	nts are of	very good o	juality, ar	nd have bee	en maintair	ed in above	average
COMMENTS	condition r	elative to	actual age	Due to	the subjec	t's above a	verage ma	nfactured	nome qu	iality, phys	sical depre	ciation is b	ased on a total
8	Adverse and	ropmental ac	years in l	ne u of the has but not	typical 35	years. ardous wastes.	toxic substa	nces, etc.) pre:	sent in the i	mprovements.	on the site. o	r in the	
	HUNGING CITY	i Animental et		uo, par noi			, ,-,	and the same	ر د طریع جمالا د	iont alta or	in the imm	adiate vicinit	.,
		cinity of the :	subject propei	rty.: N	lo adverse (environme <u>n</u>	tal condition	ins notea or	i ine sub	lect aire or	iii die miiin	egiate Alcitut	y 1

Valuation Section		NIFORM RESIDENTIAL	APPRAISAL REPORT	File No. 02-78-16
ESTIMATED SITE VALUE			500 Comments on Cost Approach (such as	
	TION COST-NEW-OF IMPR		square foot calculation and for HUD, V.	A and FmHA, the estimated remaining
Dwelling 83	3 <u>0</u> Sq. Ft. @\$ <u>50.00</u>	= \$41,500	economic life of the property): See	attached for floor plan and area
Screened Porch, 28	34 Sq. Ft. @\$ 16.00	<u> </u>	calculations. Subject site is o	levelope8to its highest and best
Total Options - See		=3,456	use. No apparent functional of	r locational obsolescence noted.
See Garage/Carport 558	_ Sq. Ft. @\$ <u>12.0</u>	0 = 6,696		n land value. Costs are supported
Total Estimated Cost New	٠	= \$56,196	by local known builder's costs	
Less Phys	sical Functional	External	retained in the appraiser's offi-	
Depreciation 1	6,859	=\$16,8		
Depreciated Value of Imp	rovements		337 Depreciation - Economic Age/	Life Method
"As-is" Value of Site Impr	overnents		900 Estimated remaining economi	c life = 28 years
INDICATED VALUE BY C	OST APPROACH	=\$ 66,7		
ITEM	SUBJECT	COMPARABLE NO. 1	COMPARABLE NO. 2	COMPARABLE NO. 3
11218 Wag	on Trail	26745 Token Court	26801 Stardust Drive	11201 Wagon Trail
Address 25-47-25-E		25-47-25-B4-00205.0090	25-47-25-B4-00201.0050	25-47-25-B4-00208.0030
Proximity to Subject	ing a second	0.24 mile southwest	0.22 mile south	0.04 mile southwest
Sales Price	\$ Not a Sale	\$ 69,500	10 ms 2 d 2 d 1 d 1 d 1 d 2 d 2 d 2 d 2 d 2 d	\$ 66.400
Price/Gross Living Area		\$ 87.09 /	\$ 89.29 🖈 🔭	\$ 98.81 4
Data and/or	Inspection	ORB 3672 PG 2661	ORB 3595 PG 0184	ORB 3597 PG 1298
Verification Source	Pub.Records	MLS/FARES/Lee County	MLS/FARES/Lee County	Realter/FARES/Lee County
VALUE ADJUSTMENTS	DESCRIPTION	DESCRIPTION +(-)\$ Adjust.	DESCRIPTION + (-)\$ Adjust.	DESCRIPTION +(-)\$ Adjust.
Sales or Financing		FHA	FHA	FHA
Concessions		\$68.955	\$73,841	\$65,900
Date of Sale/Time	MAULT BETTE	06/21/02	03/12/02	03/14/02
Location	LeitnerCrkManor	LeitnerCrkManor	LeitnerCrkManor	
Leasehold/Fee Simple	Fee	Fee	Fee	LeitnerCrkManor Fee
Site	8,100sf	7,410sf	6,660sf +1,000	
View	Residential	Residential	Residential +1,000	5,900sf +1,000 Residential
Design and Appeal	Singlewide	Singlewide	Singlewide	
Quality of Construction	MH/Good	MH/Inferior +1,600		Singlewide
Age	Eff=12, A=23	Eff=10, A=15 -1,500		MH/Good
Condition	Above Avg.			1 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11
Above Grade	Total Bdrms Baths	Superior -1,500 Total Bdrms Baths	Superior -1,500 Total Bdrms Baths	Superior -1,500
Room Count	4 2 2	4 2 2		Total Bdrms Baths
Gross Living Area	830 Sq. Ft.		4 2 1 +2,000	
Basement & Finished	None	798 Sq. Ft. +1,000	840 Sq. Ft.	672 Sq. Ft. +5,100
Rooms Below Grade	None	None	None	None
Functional Utility	Adequate		None	None
Heating/Cooling	Central	Adequate Central	Adequate	Adequate
Energy Efficient Items			Central	Central
Garage/Carport	Typical 1+ Carport	Typical	Typical	Typical
Porch, Patio, Deck,			1 Carport +1,000	<u> </u>
	284sf Scr.Porch	297sfEncl Porch -2,200	1 '	288sfEncl.Porch -2,000
Fireplace(s), etc.	138sf Shed	80sf Shed +400		
Fence, Pool, etc.	None	231sf Slab -500		108sf Slab -500
Other Feratures	96sfAtt,Utility	108sf Att.Utility 4.200	104sf Att.Utility	80sf Att Utility
Net Adj. (total)		+ > - \$ 4,200	+ > - :\$ 3,600	+ - \$ 2,200
Adjusted Sales Price	(1) 10 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1		Not 4.6 Vo	Nev - 3.5 A
of Comparable		Gross 14.7 % \$ 65,300		Gross, 22,6,% \$ 68,600
Comments on Sales Comp	Parison (including the sub)	ect property's compatibility to the neighborh	ood, etc.): See attached con	nments. Sales recorded over 6
months prior to the a	ippraisal date are an	nong the most recent sales of adec	quately priced singlewide manufact	ured homes in Leitner Creek
Manor.				
				
	AUD IF OT		-	
ITEM	SUBJECT	COMPARABLE NO. 1	COMPARABLE NO. 2	COMPARABLE NO. 3
Date, Price and Data	No sale in the	No prior sale noted	No prior sale noted	No prior sale noted
Source, for prior sales	last 12 mos.	other than above in	other than above in	other than above in
within year of appraisal		past twelve months	past twelve months	past twelve months
			ny prior sales of subject and comparables wit	thin one year of the date of appraisal:
ne subject property	is listed for \$65,900	per MLS# 80057329 B.		
Name and the same				
INDICATED VALUE BY SA		The state of the s		\$ 68,000
INDICATED VALUE BY INC			N/A /Mo. x Gross Rent Multiplie	
		at to the repairs, alterations, inspections or co		completion per plans & specifications.
		or conditions affect this appraisal,	THIS IS A SUMMARY APPRAISA	L REPORT. See attached
Special Limiting Con				
rinal Reconcination: Ine	Sales Comparison /	Anaysis typically best reflects the a	actions and attitudes of participants	in the marketplace. The Cost
Approach receives le	sss emphasis. Insuf	ficient market data is available for	a renable GRM.	
5 71		 :	· 	
Ine purpose of this apprais	iai is to estimate the mark	at value of the real property that is the subject	ct of this report, based on the above conditio	
and urniting conditions, and	i market value definition th	nat are stated in the attached Freddie Mac Fo	rm 439/FNMA form 1004B (Revised	6/93
		D, OF THE REAL PROPERTY THAT IS THE S	. (November 23, 2002
		ECTIVE DATE OF THIS REPORT) TO BE	68,000	 -
APPRAISER: Phil Bonn	ning, Associate		RVISORY APPRAISER TONLY IF REQUIRED	
Signature -	1 - V - Jun	Signa'		j Did 🔀 Did Not
Name Phil Benning, A		_	J Lee Morris, MAI, SRA	Inspect Property
Date Report Signed Dec			Report Moned December 6, 2002	
State Certification # 000	1220 St.Cert.Res. F		Certification # 0000643 St. Cert. Ge	n. REA State FL
Or State License #		,	ate License #	State
reddie Mac Form 70 6/93		PAGE 2 OF 2		Fannie Mae Form 1004 6-93

UNIFORM RESIDENTIAL APPRAISAL REPORT

Supplemental Addendum

			7 (IC 16). OZ-78 16
Borrower/Client SALDANA, Ezeq	uiel		
Property Address 11218 Wagon T	rait		
City Bonita Springs	County Lee	State FL	Zip Code 34135-5347
Lender Lee County - County La	inds		

File No. 02-78-16

PURPOSE, FUNCTION AND SCOPE OF THE APPRAISAL

The purpose of the appraisal is to estimate market value of the subject as of the effective date of the appraisal. The function (use) of the appraisal is for providing the Lee County Commissioners with sufficient data to make an informed decision regarding the possible purchase of the property.

The scope of this appraisal encompasses the necessary research and analysis to prepare a report in accordance with the USPAP of the Appraisal Foundation. Data sources typically include observation, public records, First American Real Estate Services, RE/Xplorer Internet System, MLS, Realtors, other professionals, appraiser's files, builder's contracts, and cost estimating services (Marshall and Swift).

A thorough search is conducted for comparable properties within an appropriate market area and time frames. The most comparable properties are compared to the subject with appropriate adjustments made for significant differences. The data provided in the report is representative of the market and is presented in a manner that will bring the reader to a similar conclusion of the value estimate. Limiting conditions are described in the attached addenda.

USPAP CERTIFICATION

The appraisal assignment was not based on a requested minimum valuation, a specific valuation, or the approval of a toan.

SUMMARY APPRAISAL REPORT

This is a Summary Appraisal Report which is intended to comply with the reporting requirements set forth under Standards Rule 2-2(b) of the Uniform Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice for a Summary Appraisal Report. As such, it presents only summary discussions of the data, reasoning, and analyses that were used in the appraisal process to develop the appraiser's opinion of value. Supporting documentation that is not provided with the report concerning the data, reasoning, and analyses is retained in the appraiser's files. The depth of the discussion contained in this report is specific to the needs of the client and for intended use stated in the report. The appraiser is not responsible for unauthorized use of this report.

COMMENTS ON THE MARKET AREA

The subject is located in Leitner Creek Manor, a development of manufactured homes in Bonita Springs. Leitner Creek Manor has good proximity to area facilities in Bonita Springs. Improvements in the subject development exhibit a wide range of manufactured home size, style, age and quality.

COMMENTS ON THE LAND VALUE ESTIMATE

Since Leitner Creek Manor is maturely developed, there are limited land sales in support of the site value estimate. Included for reference are the following:

Parcel# 25-47-25-B4-00211.0180, 60x95, sold in 02/00 for \$15,500 per OR 3224/2042 Parcel# 25-47-25-B4-00211.0170, 60x95, sold in 06/00 for \$15,500 per OR 3282/1421

COMMENTS ON THE COST APPROACH & OPTIONS INCLUDED

MH attached utility room, 96sf @ \$13.00/sf = \$1,248 Frame detached shed, 138sf @ 16.00/sf = \$2,208 Total Options = \$3.456

COMMENTS ON THE SALES

Age/condition and quality adjustments are based on observable data, and on comments provided by Realtors familiar with the sales utilized. The adjustments are believed to reflect market reaction to the differences.

All sales had more appealing enclosed porches relative to the subject's screened porch. Sales #2 & #3 were on smaller lots and lacked a 2nd full bath.

Sale #1 was a smaller home with a 2nd bath similar to the subject, included in the fivable area, 2 car carport, and smaller shed.

Sale #2 was a similar size home which tacked a shed.

Sale #3 was a smaller home with a screened porch in addition to a 1 car carport.

After adjustments, sales indicate a range of value for the subject of \$65,300 to \$71,400. Most emphasis is placed on Sales #1 and #2, most similar in gross living area. Sale #3 is supportive.





City of Bonita Springs

9220 Bonita Beach Road Suite 111

Bonita Springs, FL 34135 Tel: (941) 390-1000 Fax: (941) 390-1004

Paul D. Pass Mayor

Wayne P. Edsall Councilman District One

Jay Arend Councilman District Two

R. Robert Wagner Councilman District Three

John C. Warfield Councilman District Four

David T. Piper, Jr. Councilman District Five

Ben L. Nelson, Jr. Councilman District Six

Gary A. Price City Manager

Audrey E. Vance City Attorney

January 14, 2003

Mr. J. Keith Gomez Property Acquisition Agent Lee County PO Box 398 Fort Myers, FL 33902

RE: Purchase Agreement – Three Oaks Parkway Extension Project No. 4043 Parcel 221, Ezekiel Saldana

Dear Mr. Gomez:

The agreed upon purchase conditions for the aforementioned parcel are reasonable and purchase is recommended by my office.

If you need further authorization, feel free to contact me.

Respectfully,

Gary A. Price City Manager

GAP/kw

Schedule A

Fund File Number 18-2003-205 Commitment No. CF-096486 34 Effective Date: December 11, 2002 at 11:00 p.m. Agent's File Reference: Three Oaks Pkwy S Extension

1. Policy or Policies to be issued: Proposed Amount of Insurance

OWNER'S:

ALTA Owner's Policy (10/17/92).

\$66,000.00

Proposed Insured:

Lee County, a Political Subdivision of the State of Florida

MORTGAGEE:

Proposed Insured:

The estate or interest in the land described or referred to in this commitment is a fee simple and 2. title thereto is at the effective date hereof vested in:

Ezequiel Saldana

3. The land referred to in this commitment is described as follows:

Lot 27, Block 1, LEITNER CREEK MANOR UNIT 2, according to the map or plat thereof as recorded in Plat Book 30, Page(s) 79, Public Records of Lee County, Florida.

AGENT NO.: 1371000

ISSUED BY: Law Offices of John D. Spear, PA

MAILING ADDRESS:

9200 Bonita Beach Rd Suite 204 Bonita Springs, Fl 34135-0000

Rev.1.2



FUND COMMITMENT

Schedule B

Commitment No. CF-0964864

Fund File Number 18-2003-205

- I. The following are the requirements to be complied with:
 - 1. Payment of the full consideration to, or for the account of, the grantors or mortgagors.
 - 2. Instruments creating the estate or interest to be insured which must be executed, delivered and filed for record:
 - a. Warranty Deed from Ezequiel Saldana, joined by spouse, if married, to the proposed insured purchaser(s).
 - 3. A determination must be made that there are no unrecorded special assessment liens or unrecorded liens arising by virtue of ordinances, unrecorded agreements as to impact or other development fees, unpaid waste fees payable to the county or municipality, or unpaid service charges under Ch. 159, F. S., or county ordinance.
 - 4. Satisfaction of the Mortgage from Ezequiel Saldana to Southtrust Mortgage Corporation dated September 8, 2000 and recorded in O.R. Book 3300 Page 3815, of the public records of Lee County, Florida.
- II. Schedule B of the policy or policies to be issued will contain exceptions to the following matters unless the same are disposed of to the satisfaction of The Fund:
 - 1. Defects, liens, encumbrances, adverse claims or other matters, if any, created, first appearing in the public records or attaching subsequent to the effective date hereof but prior to the date the proposed insured acquires for value of record the estate or interest or mortgage thereon covered by this commitment.
 - 2. Any owner and mortgagee policies issued pursuant hereto will contain under Schedule B the standard exceptions set forth at the inside cover hereof unless an affidavit of possession and a satisfactory current survey are submitted, an inspection of the premises is made, it is determined the current year's taxes or special assessments have been paid, and it is determined there is nothing of record which would give rise to construction liens which could take priority over the interest(s) insured hereunder (where the liens would otherwise take priority, submission of waivers is necessary).
 - 3. Federal liens and judgment liens, if any, filed with the Florida Department of State pursuant to Sec. 713.901, et seq., F.S., and Sec. 55.201, et seq., F.S., respectively, which designate the Florida Department of State as the place for filing federal liens and judgment liens against personal property. For insuring purposes:
 - (a) Pursuant to Sec. 713.901, et seq., F.S., personal property includes, but is not limited to, mortgages, leaseholds, mortgages on leaseholds, interests in cooperative associations, vendees' interests, and options when those interests are held by a partnership, corporation, trust or decedent's estate; and



Schedule B

Commitment No. CF-0964864

Fund File Number 18-2003-205

- (b) Pursuant to Sec. 55.201, et seq., F.S., personal property includes, but is not limited to, leaseholds, interests in cooperative associations, vendees' interests, and options regardless of the type of entity holding such interests, including individuals. (Note: Mortgages have been specifically excluded from the personal property interests in which a judgment lien may be acquired under the provisions of Sec. 55.201, et sea. F.S.)
- 4. Restrictions, conditions, reservations, easements, and other matters contained on the Plat of Leitner Creek Manor Unit 2, as recorded in Plat Book 30, Page(s) 79, Public Records of Lee County, Florida.
- 5. Covenants, conditions and restrictions recorded in O.R. Book 575, Page 808, assigned to Leitner Creek Manor Property Owners Association Inc, May 6, 1995 in OR. Book 2603 Page 3024, Public Records of Lee County, Florida.
- 6. Easement in favor of Bonita Springs Water System, contained in instrument recorded in O.R. Book 826, Page 697, Public Records of Lee County, Florida.
- 7. Lee County Ordinance No. 86-14 recorded November 30, 1990, in O.R. Book 2189 Page 3281; an amended by Ordinance No. 86-38 in O.R. Book 2189 Page 3334, Public Records of Lee County, Florida.

5-Year Sales History

Parcel No. 221

Three Oaks Parkway South Extension Project No. 4043

Grantor	Grantee	Price	Date	Arms Length Y/N
William L. & Patsy Ezekiel Saldana D. Stayner		\$46,900.00	08/12/00	Υ
	v			